FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
WESTCARE GULFCOAST-FLORIDA, INC, FOR THE PINELLAS COUNTY FAMILY
DEPENDENCY TREATMENT COURT

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 29 day of Qctober ,2018, by
and between PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to
as the “COUNTY™, and WESTCARE GULFCOAST-FLORIDA, INC., a non-profit Florida corporation,
hereinafter referred to as “AGENCY.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to implement the Pinellas County Family Dependency
Treatment Court (FDTC), as part of the Sixth Judicial Circuit of Florida, with services from WestCare
Gulfeoast-Florida, Inc. to enrich and provide substance-abusing parents with support, treatment, and access
to services that will protect children, reunite families and expedite permanency,

WHEREAS, the COUNTY in partnership with local providers and stakeholders, applied for and
received a Federal Grant Award from the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention (OJDP), hereinafier referred to as the Grantor, under the Pinellas County Family
Dependency Treatment Court, hereinafter referred to as the Grant; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate the administration of federal grant funds
and their resultant programs through mutual understanding of the procedures and expectations of each
party; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Federal Super Circular Section 2 C.F.R. § 200.74, the COUNTY is
responsible for making a determination as to whether the party receiving the federal program funds,
provided by this grant is a subrecipient or contractor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Federal Super Circular Section 2 C.F.R. § 200.74, the COUNTY is a
pass-through entity for purposes of this Federal award; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has determined the AGENCY receiving funds under this federal

program is a subrecipient; and



admdd02
Typewritten Text
29

admdd02
Typewritten Text
October


WHEREAS, the COUNTY recognizes that the AGENCY responds to critical needs within the
community as a licensed substance abuse and/or mental health provider in the COUNTY: and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has approved change of project scope on July 3, 2018 to add additional
residential treatment services to the Family Dependency Treatment Court grant; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has approved a budget modification on September 4, 2018 to reallocate
unspent funds of $60,282.00 from year 1 of the grant; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will add $18,468.00 to the AGENCY’s Subrecipient agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, it is agreed
by and between the COUNTY and AGENCY as follows:

Section 1. Section 1,vi) and viii) of the Agreement, is amended to read as follows:

vi) Federal Funds Obligated by this Action by the Pass Through-Entity to the Subrecipient:
$108,057.00 year 1; $167,150.00 year 2; $235,696.00 year 3; $510,903.00 total.

viii)  Total Amount of the Federal Award Committed to the Subrecipient by the Pass-Through
Entity: $510,903.00.

Section 2, Section 4 a} of the Agreement, is amended to read as follows:

a) The COUNTY agrees to reimburse the AGENCY for the services described in Section 2 of
this Agreement in an amount up One Hundred Eight Thousand Fifty Seven and 00/100 Dollars
($108,057.00) year one; One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars
($167,150.00) year two;, Two Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Six and 00/100
($235,696.00) year three, as awarded and pursuant to the Grant requirements from October 1, 2016 to
September 30, 2019.

Section 3. This First Amendment shall take effect immediately upon execution by the Parties.

Section 4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract between the Parties shall remain in
full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment #1 to be executed on the day and year

written above,

ATTEST: PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, acting
by and through its County Administrator,

By: Della Klug Ww\f& @&\woo

By:
Mark S. Woodard
County Administrator

Date: _ Qctober 29 2018

WITNESS: WESTCARE GULFCOAST-FLORIDA, INC.
By: / o 72X%) /( A z ')’")
es Dates

a-Dlrect‘or \, i j

Date: /L‘////t_\i
{9

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: //// Rz

Ofﬁce of the County A;tftérney



atykb20
New Stamp

admdd02
Mark with logo

admdd02
Typewritten Text
October 29, 2018

admdd02
Typewritten Text
Della Klug




